

**Granted**

No. 98-1949

Supreme Court, U.S.  
F I L E D  
NOV 19 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LORI PEGRAM, M.D., CARLE CLINIC ASSOCIATION,  
AND HEALTH ALLIANCE MEDICAL PLANS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CYNTHIA HERDRICH,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

Lonie A. Hassel  
(Counsel of Record)  
William F. Hanrahan  
GROOM LAW GROUP  
CHARTERED  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 857-0620

Date: November 19, 1999

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO DISTINGUISH AMONG PLAN DESIGN, MEDICAL, AND FIDUCIARY DECISIONS AND THEREBY APPLIED THE WRONG REGULATORY SCHEME TO PETITIONERS' ACTIONS . . . . .	5
II. HMO DECISIONS MUST BE ANALYZED UNDER A FRAMEWORK THAT RECOGNIZES PLAN DESIGN, MEDICAL, AND FIDUCIARY DECISIONS SO THAT THE PROPER REGU- LATORY SCHEME IS APPLIED TO EACH DECISION . . . . .	11
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Addison v. Whittenberg</i> , 529 N.E.2d 552 (Ill. 1988) . . . . .	7
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1033 (1992) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) . . . . .	6
<i>Herdrich v. Pegram</i> , 154 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	3, 4, 7
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobsen</i> , 119 S. Ct. 755 (1999) . . . . .	6, 9, 15
<i>Libbey-Owens-Ford Company v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 982 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 819 (1993) . . . . .	8
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) . . . . .	6, 15
<i>Martin v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Virginia</i> , 115 F.3d 1201 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1029 (1997) . . . . .	9
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) . . . . .	10
<i>Petrovich v. Share Health Plan of Illinois, Inc.</i> , No. 85726, 1999 WL 773524 (Ill. Sept. 30, 1999) . . . . .	7
<i>Pryzbowski v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 97-3097 (MTB), 1999 US Dist LEXIS 13907 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 1999) . . . . .	12
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) . . . . .	10

	Page
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ("ERISA") . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21) . . . . .	8
ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A),(B),(D); 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A), (B), (D) . . . . .	8
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	10
ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) . . . . .	10
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) . . . . .	10
Women's Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998, Pub. Law No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-436 (1998) . . . . .	6
